
Holy WeekTrinity Easter continued

Sunday 19th  February
noon:	 Revelation, ordering of space,  

course of time–are they being  
accomplished now?

	 Conversation in light of the article by 
Engelbert Fischer in Perspectives

Sunday 26th February
noon:	 Lent and Passiontide – 

why is there a difference?
	 Introduction and conversation

Thursday 2nd March 
4–5.30 pm	 Working with the ones on the other 

side of the threshold

Sunday 5th March 
noon:	 The Lord’s Prayer in Speech – part I 

guided by Donald Phillips

Passiontide
Sunday 12th March
noon:	 Reports from the synod and an 

impression of our  meeting with the 
new Erzoberlenker João Torunsky.

Sunday 26th March 
Beginning of summertime 

clocks one hour forward at 2 am

noon:  The Lord’s Prayer in the Act of Consecration
	 Introduction and conversation

Sunday 2nd April, Palm Sunday
noon:	 How can we find the Cosmic Christ? 

introduction and conversation

3rd April–8th April daily at 10 am: 
The Act of Consecration of Man  for Holy Week

Thursday 6th April
6 pm:	 The Last Supper – a simple quiet bring-

and-share supper with readings from 
the Gospels, concluded with a  
Close of Day Service at the altar

Friday 7th  April, Good Friday
3 pm:	 The Seven Words on the Cross 

Reading and music.

Saturday 8th April, Easter Saturday
11.15 am:	 Art in Silence – artistic work with Nisha 

Halai for Silent Saturday

Easter
Sunday 9th April, Easter Sunday
11.45 am:	 Children’s Service after the Act of 

Consecration, followed by an Easter 
brunch, a story and an Easter egg-
hunt for the children.

Monday 10th April, Easter Monday
10 am	 The Act of Consecration of Man

Sunday 16th April
noon:	 The Lord’s Prayer in Speech – part II 

guided by Donald Phillips

Sunday 23rd April
noon:  The Heavenly Forces on Earth / Humanity 2.0
	 Patrick Kennedy, priest in the Christian 

Community and director of the seminary in 
Toronto, will visit us. Please bring lunch if you 
want to stay for the afternoon. 

Wednesday 26th April
7.30–9 pm:	The Gospel of Mark 
	 We meet in Whithorn House for a study with the 

priest and artistic work with Nisha Halai once a 
month. Please apply with one of the priests.

Saturday 29th April
7.30 pm	 Finding the Inner Guide   

talk by Tom Ravetz  
on the Sacrament of Confirmation

Sunday 30th April
10.30 am	 The Sacrament of Confirmation
	 Two young people will be confirmed by 

Lenker Tom Ravetz. All are welcome! In 
the Act of Consecration that follows the 
Sacrament, only the confirmands will receive 
communion.  
Festive brunch afterwards.

Visit to Forres: 
In Rafford Church: March 25  

In Edinkillie Hall: April 15, May 20
On these Saturdays there will be NO service  

in Aberdeen. 
Please inquire with Martin Kutternik, tel: 01309 694809

The priests will be away
March 6–11:  

for the Spring-Synod in Edinburgh.  
No services.

March 15–22:  
to the Ordinations in Stuttgart. 

No services

Sunday March 19: Devotional Gathering optional

Friday–Tuesday May 5–15:  
for confirmations in Ireland. 

No services will be held between May 7–14.  
Devotional Gathering optional



THE CHRISTIAN 
COMMUNITY

Movement for Religious Renewal

Aberdeen Congregation

8 Spademill Rd. Aberdeen AB15 4XW 

Communion Services
The Act of Consecration of Man

Sundays 10.30 am 

and Wednesdays 7 am 
and Saturdays 10 am at the church

and
9.00 am at Newton Dee Chapel

March 2; April 6, 20; May 4, 18 (Ascension); June 1
10.30 am in St. Martin’s Room 

in Merrick, Cairnlee House, Bieldside
February 23; March 23; April 13, 27; May 25 

 Family Gathering
9:30 am: The Sunday Service for Children (age 7–14)  

February 19; March 12; April 9 (Easter, 11:45am!);  
May 28 (Whitsun); June 12

Please contact priests to make sure. 

Please be aware that times or dates  
on the printed programme might change. 

To subscribe to email updates  
please contact Willem Boonstoppel.

Rev. Willem Boonstoppel
mobile: 07494530189

email: wboonstoppel@gmail.com

Rev. Lucienne van Bergenhenegouwen
mobile: 07928 945224 

email: lucienne@tcc-mrr.co.uk  

home: 01224 310055

Priests:

Baptisms, weddings, funerals  
and membership preparation  

as well as consultations  
by arrangement

Aberdeen Congregation

Treasurer: Donald Phillips
Correspondent: Maureen Ramsay

Contact for 
Garden: Betty Marx
Flowers: Irene Walti

Programme: Christoph Hanni
Servers Rota: Wanda Paluch

Maintenance spokesperson: Christoph Hanni

Gospel Readings

The Christian Community is funded entirely by the voluntary 
contributions and donations of members and friends.

Regular contributions ensure a stable and reliable budget.
Please make cheques payable to: The Christian Community 

(NOT ‘in Aberdeen’)
Banking connection:  Sort Code:  82-60-11 

a/c Name:  The Christian Community    a/c No.:  20171323 
IBAN:  GB79CLYD82601120171323   BIC:  CLYDGB21350

February to Easter 2023

Sunday 6th January Epiphany - Three Kings Day

Trinity
Sunday, February 19.................... Luke 18:18–34

Sunday, February 26................Matthew 4:1–11

Sunday, March 5......................Matthew 17:1–13

Passiontide
Sunday, March 12....................................... Luke 11:14–36

Sunday, March 19............................................John 6:1–15

Sunday, March 26...........................................John 8:1–12

Holy Week
Palm Sunday, April 2.........................Matthew 21:1–11

Holy Monday, April 3............................Mark 11:12–19

Holy Tuesday, April 4..........................Mark 11:20–33

Holy Wednesday, April 5......................Mark 14:1–11

Maundy Thursday, April 6................Luke 23:13–32

Good Friday, April 7....................................John 19:1–15

Holy Saturday, April 8......................... John 19:16–42

Easter
Sunday, April 9.................................................Mark 16:1-8

Sunday, April 16..........................................John 20:19-31

Sunday, April 23.............................................John 10:1-16

Sunday, April 30, Confirmation........Mark 16:1-8

Sunday, May 7................................................ John 16:1-33

Sunday, May 14...............................................John 14:1-31


